



\$~16

\* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI  
+ CS(OS) 3560/2014

RAKESH KUMAR SINGH .....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Raaj Malhotra, Adv.

versus

GATI LTD .....Defendant

Through: Mr. Shankar Kumar Jha, Adv.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN**

**ORDER**

% **30.09.2024**

**CS(OS) 3560/2014 & CC 72/2016, I.A. 36203/2024 (by defendant/counter-claimant under Section 152 CPC read with Section 151 CPC seeking correction in the order dated 29.05.2024 in Review Petition No.223/2024)**

1. The learned counsel for the parties jointly submit that the evidence is underway before the learned Joint Registrar and the plaintiff's evidence is being recorded.

2. In view of the above, a prayer is made to adjourn the matter to a future date.

3. At request, list before Court on 05.12.2024, the date already fixed.

**I.A. 35873/2024 (by defendant/counter-claimant under Order XXIX read with Section 151 CPC seeking permission to place Registrar of Companies Certificate certifying change of name of the applicant company w.e.f 19.10.2023)**

4. The present application has been filed by the defendant/counter-claimant for change of name of the defendant's company.

5. The learned counsel for the plaintiff/non-applicant prays for four weeks' time to file reply. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of



two weeks thereafter.

6. List before Court on 05.12.2024.

**SEPTEMBER 30, 2024/dss**

**VIKAS MAHAJAN, J**