



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 3560/2014**

RAKESH KUMAR SINGH

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Raaj Malhotra, Ms.
Ranjita Biswas and Mr.
J. Karan Malhotra,
Advocates.

versus

ALLCARGO GATI LIMITED

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Shankar Kumar Jha,
Advocate.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK
DABAS (DHJS)**

ORDER

09.02.2026

%

CC No. 72/2016 filed by defendant

1. Matter is today fixed for defendant's evidence.
2. No DW is present today.
3. Counsel for defendants seeks adjournment for leading DE on the ground that he has filed an application stating therein that defendant company has been amalgamated in some other company.
4. Same is strongly opposed by learned counsel for plaintiff.
5. I have perused the previous ordersheets w.e.f. 09.10.2024.
6. Keeping in view the totality of facts and circumstances, defendant is hereby burdened with a cost of Rs. 3,000/-



to be paid to plaintiff.

7. The cost be paid within two weeks from today.
8. The defendant is directed to file evidence by way of affidavit of all its witnesses within four weeks from today.
9. Re-notify on 28.04.2026 for defendant's evidence.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 9, 2026/anj