



\$~19

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 3560/2014

RAKESH KUMAR SINGH

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Raaj Malhotra, Mr. J. Karan,
Ms. Ranjita Biswas & Mr.
Deepankar Chaudhary, Advs.
with Mr. Anand Sagar, AR of
plaintiff in person.

versus

ALLCARGO GATI LIMITED

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Shankar Kumar Jha, Adv.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK
DABAS (DHJS)**

ORDER

28.07.2026

%

**IA No.10668/2026 filed by defendant/counter- claimant
u/Section 148 r/w Section 151 of CPC for enlargement
of time for complying with the order dated 09.02.2026,
waiver of cost and also for taking defendant's evidence
by way of affidavits on the record of these proceedings.**

1. As per office note, reply filed by plaintiff qua captioned
IA already on record.
2. Counsel for defendant seeks and is granted time of one
week for filing rejoinder/removing objections to the
same.

CC No.72/2016 filed by defendant

3. Previous cost of Rs.3,000/- has been paid on behalf of
defendant to plaintiff.
4. Matter is today fixed for defendant's evidence.
5. Counsel for defendant submits that DW/Mr. Kamal has
resigned from defendant company and an application
seeking permission to examine Mr. Bhim Singh in
place of Mr. Kamal has been filed and the same is



likely to be listed before this court within one week.

6. Proposed witness/Mr. Bhim Singh is present today.
7. Re-notify on 21.08.2026 for disposal of aforesaid IA.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 28, 2026/ab